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The First National Bank of Maryland
end

B Rockdale LLC

e c/o Robert W, Cannon, Esguire

‘v Weinberg & Green LLC

100 South Charles Sireet

Baitimore, Maryland 21201

Re: 3527 North Rolling Road
Ladies and Gentlemen:

We kave been requesied to provide written verification as to the
zoning of the subject property and as to the existence of any violations of the zoning

regulations.
. Review of our records and the applicable crdinance of Baltimore County,
e Maryland indicates that the property is preserzly located im an R.O.(Residential Office) zone.
N The operation of a building for offices and medical offices is a permitted use in this district.

Because of the fact that the improvements on the property were in existence prior to June 13,
1988 with approval for medical offices in excess of 25% of the adjusted gross floor area, this
building is a conforming use as long as it complies with the terms of the Special Exception
granted for this property. The Special Exception references our zoning case numbers

- 86-107-X, 87-245-SPH, and 89-405-SPHXA.

Based upon a review of our records, we certify that there are no current
= violations of any applicable zoning regulations.

Very waly yours,
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

:r o (50 JQA{7

W. Carl Rickards
Sup=rvisor - Zoning Review
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center at 8208 Liberty Road and is 4
the subject site.
6:00 PM and serve children b
indicated the proposed loc

services

grow beyond that number.

to

there is a great need for child care.

that having the
developmentally for both the ch

-are center has

y

b

events, exercising, games, lunch,
as park outings, going to movies,
fied that 1little traffic would be generat

fact that her program provides transportatio

it being i

visit area nursing homes.
location would permit
adopted "grandparent.”

sufficient land to provide an

Catonsville, testifie
center
adult day car

Ms.

PETITIONS FCOR SPECIAL HERRING, *
SPECIAL EXCEPTION & VARIANCES -
SE/S Rolling Ruad, 292' SW of *
the ¢/l of Liberty Road

BEFORE THE

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

(3527 Rolling Road) * QOF
BALTIM
2ud Election District ORE catNTY
2nd Councilmanic District * Case No. 89-405-SPHXA
Riva Limited Partnership .
Petitioners
] * ] * * x * k * ]

AMENDED ORDER

WHEREAS, the Petitioners requested a special hearing, special

exception and variances for a

Group Adult Care Center/Group Child Care

Center on the subject property as set forth in the plan submitted and

identified as Petitioner's Exhibit 1;

WHEREAS » by Orde r

issued June 1, 198 the relief requested was

qranted, subject to restrictions:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the receipt of a written request from Counsel

for the Pelitioners for modification of Restriction No. 2 and a letter of

approvel of  the

relief requested dated June 8, 1989 from Jeff Supik, a

Protestant in the matter;

IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

Ceunty this {}2 day of August, 1989 that the Order issued June 1, 1989

be and the same is hereby AMENDED to permit

a freestanding sign of 15

sq.ft. per side (30 sq.ft. total) in lieu of the freestanding sign of 8

sq.ft. per side (16 sq.ft. total) previously granted; and
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Restriction No. 2 of the Order

Juine 1, 1989 shall be AMENDED to read as follows:

"2} The variance granted herein is limited to one
freestanding sign of 15 sq.ft. per side (30 =sq.ft
Fotal) and is conditioned upon said sign only identify:
ing the name of the building and not listing the names

Ms. Richardson testified she presently operates a child day care

esirous of moving this operation to

She testified the center would be open from 7:00 AM to

atween the ages of 2 and 1/2 to 6 years. She

ation would permit her to expand her current

dren to approximately 49 children with the ability to

ftor 34 chil

she testified the proposed location is ideal due

n the area close ta her present location and in an area where

Ms. Richardson further indicated

adult day care center in the same vuilding would be good

hildren and the adults. Ccurrently, her day

a program where the children adopt a "grandparent™ and

She indizated having both centers at the same
the children to have more regular contact with their

Sshe further testified the proposed location has
ice play area for the children.

r of the Golden Pond Adult Day Care Center in

Ms. Kern, operato

d she is interested in establishing an adult day care

at the proposed location. she indicat=d she presently provides

e services Monday through Saturday from 8:30 AM to 4:30 PFM.

¥ern testified activities for the adultz involve discussing current

rest pericds, and social activities such

visiting senior centers. Mz. Kern testi-

ed by the proposed use due to

n for its clients to and from

the center utilizing four vans owned by Golden Pond.

issued

of its tenants. Further, all temporary signs, other
than those permitted uinder the regulations, must be
remcved upon instellation of the signs granted here-
in. Prior to the issuance of any permit, a design
plan for said sign shall be submitted for approval by
the Deputy Zoning Commissioner.”

IT 158 FURTHER ORDERED that, excepting as herein modified, all

1989 shall remain

other terms and conditions of the Order issued June 1},

in full force and effect.

62__, ffﬁlﬁrL=a~455

ANN M. NASTAROWICZ
Deputy Zoning Comaissioner
for Baltimore County

AMN:bis

S. Eric DiNenna, Esquire
409 Washington Avenue, Suite 600, Towson, Md.

cCe

21204

Mr. Jim Janas
Liberty Community Development Corporation
13620 Fernside Road, Randallstown, Md. 21133

Mr. Jeff Supik

3%23-25 N. Rolling Road, Randallstown, Md. 21133
Ms. Virginia H. Griffin

Baltimore County Health Department

DAULI N A A

Peoplre's Counsel

D FOR FILING
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Ms. Griffin, coordinator of the Adult Day Care Center licensing

program for Baltimore County, testified the County is strongly encouraging

development of Adult Day Care Centers. She testified there is an increas-

ing demand for such centers. Ms. Griffin indicated she is familiar with
the subject property and finds the proposed site appropr_ate for an adult

day «care center. Ms. Griffin testified in her opinion the impact of an
adult day care center at this location would be no different than a child

day care center which is clearly permitted by special exception.

Additional exhibits introduced by Petitioners verified the need

for adult day care centers which stimulates, supports, and reinforces

social interaction for the adults. Further, an importanc function of

adult day care programs is to provide relief from the 24-hour responsibili-

ty of care given by a relative.

Petitioners testified the proposed site would permit the future
E% expansion of both the adult and child day care centers. BAs a result of
EE ' Petitioners testimony concerning future expansion, the Petitioners were re-
{ﬁ quested to submit a revised site plan verifying the property would remain

)

in compliance after expansion. The cumulative testimony of Petiticner's

witnesses indicated the conditions delineated in Section 502.1 would be

met if the propcsed uses were permitted.

requested variance, testimony indicated

With reference to the
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Petitioners are desirous of installing a freestanding directory sign of 15

sq.ft. per side at the entrance to the subject site to identify the build-

ing and its proposed uses. Subsequent to the hearing and as requested,

Petitioners submitted a sketch of the proposed sign which has been identi-

fied as Petitioner's Exhibit B.
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ty owner, Jeff Supik,
sign variances
Uses.

their posi

in the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner,
property for a combination adult day care center and c

should be permitted subject to the

IN RE: FETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING, *
SPECTAL FXCEPTION & VARIANCES --
SE/S Rolling Road, 292' SW of *

the c/l of Liberty Road

BEFCRE THE

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

(3527 Relling Road) * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
2nd Election District
2nd Councilmanic District * Case No. 89-405-SPHXA
Riva Limited Partnership *
Petitioners

-« * * ® * * * " * * *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLIUSIONS OF LAW

The Petitioners herein request a special hearing for a determina-

tion as to whether a Group Adult Care Center is synonymous with a Group

Child Care Center, and if approved, to amend the previcusly approved site

plan in Case No. 87-245-SPH accordingly; a special exception to permit a

Group Adult Care Center/Group Child Care Center at the subject location;

and variances to permit a frer _anding sign of 15 sq.ft. per side (30

sq.ft. total) in addition to the permitted B8

sqg.ft. wall-mounted

sign
existing, all as more particularly described in Petitioner's Exhibit 1.
The

Petitioners, by Randolph A. Peterson, Vice President of Land

Development for Annapolis Development Company, a General Partner, appeared

testified, and was represented by S. Eric DiNenna, Esquire. Also appear-

ing and testifying on behalf of the Petition were the following: Lirda C.

Hatfield, President, Maryland Land and Properties, sister company and Real

Estate Leasing and Property Manager for Annapolis Development Company;
Virginia H. Griffin, Coordinator, Adult Day Care Licensing for Baltimore

County; James S. Kline, Engineer with George W. Stephens, Jr. & Associates
r

Inc.; JoAnn Richardson, Operator' of the proposed Child Day Care Center;

Norm. Kern, Operator of the proposed Adult Day Care Center. Jim Janas with

the Liberty Community Development Corporation (LCDC) and Jeff Supik, ad-

Testimony presented by Jim Janas of LCDC and the adjeining proper-

indicated they were opposed to the granting of any
due to +ihe zoning of the subject property and adjoining

LCDC as a matter of principle is opposed to sign variances. It is

tion that present sign regulations provide for adequate signage.
After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented,
the use of the subject

hild day care center

special exception requirements set

forth in Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R.

zone by special exception.

would not be detrimental to the primary uses in the vicinity.

it must be determined if th

which would show that the proposed use met the prescribed

requirements

has shown that the proposed use would be conducted without
to the neighborhood and would not adversely affect the
The facts and circumstances do not show that the pro

tijeular location described by Petitioner's E

It is clear that the B.C.Z.K. permits the use proposed in a R.O.
It is equally clear that the proposed use

Therefore,

e conditions as delineated in Section £72.1 are

ING
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Further, she contends

A .
dult and Child Day Care Center and provides amenity open space for a

play area for children.

roads, streets, or alleys therein, nor be inconsistent with the purposes

Jjolining residential property owner, appeared in oppositj
un ta Yte =g

variance requested.

Testimony indicated that the subject pProperty, known 447
’ i P

R 3 .
olling Road, consists of 2.12 acres zoned R.D., and is irgroved i
Froved  with s

two stor Class B office build'ng as a result of a s eclal
Y 1 ;P i oexcept ion r
| | £ grant-
ed in Case No. B6-107-X on September 16, 1985.

Mr. Peterson testlficd

th h 3 P
at they have experienced difficulty leasing the building's offjc
e Lpace,

He t ifi -
estified the Petitioners have been approached by both Child Lay ¢
- V. are

Center and BAdult Day Care Center operators who find the

subject location

. : . .
g a ns ( . - - ') Y P p i Y

at this 1lccation

provided the special exception requirements are

an <o -
adult day care facility. Petiticners contend such use is synonymous t
5 i5 Q

hi ;
child care and should be permitted under the same criteria as a child @
= L ay

: care i i
| 4§{§;;+?§§; center. Further, if not permitted as syncnymcus to a child day care

cent i i
nter, it could be argued the use is similar to a community building use

should i i is i
be permitted in this instance provided the special exception

requirements are met.

Ms. i is i
s. Hatfield, who is in charge of real estate leasing and proper-

t me i
Y management for Annapolisg Development Company, testified that leasing of

the subject property since December 1987

has been excepticnally slow. She

indicat
cated she had been approached by operators of both Child and Adult Day

Care Ce i
nters and finds such use proposed to be compatible with the site

the subject site is the prcper setting for both an

safe

of the property's zoning classification, nor in any other way be inconsis-

tent with the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z2.R.

appears

After reviewing all of the testimony and evidence presented, it

that the special exception should be granted with certain restric-

tions as more fully described below.

zoning r
his property.

difficulty for an area variance,

satisfied.

The Petitioner had the burden of adducing testimony and evidence

standards and

set forth in Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. The Petitioner

real detriment
public interest.
posed use at the par-

xhibit 1 would have any ad-

or general welfare of the locality, nor

verse impact above and beyond that inherently associated with such a spe-
cial  exception use, irrespective of its location within the zone.
Schultz v. Pritts, 432 A.2d 1319 (1981).

11 not be detrimental to the health, safety,

The proposed use wi

tend to create congestion in

Anderson V.

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the
egulations would cause practical difficulty to the Petitioner and

Mclean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973). To prove practical

the Petitioner must meet the following:

1) whether strict compliance with requirement would
unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a
permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily

burdensome;

2) whether the grant would do substantial injustice
to applicant as well as other property owners in the
district or whether a lesser relaxation than that
applied for would give substantial relief; and

in such fashion

3) whether relief can be granted
and

that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed
public safety and welfare secured.

Bd. of BAppeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28

(1974}.

spirit of the B.C.Z.R. and would not result in
the public health,
Deputy Zoning Commissioner.

ter an

fy the property at this location and to permit safe ingress

the site.

as hereinafter modified,

It is clear from the testimony that if the variance is granted,

such use as proposed would not be contrary to the
substantial detriment to

safety, and general welfare. In the opinicn of the

a freestanding sign, while not of the charac-

d size requested by petitioners, is appropriate to adequately identi-

and egress to

As such, Petitlioners shall be permitted a sign not to exceed 8




The First National Bank of Maryland
and

Rockdale LLC

c/o Robert W. Cannon, Esquire

Weinberg & Green LLC

100 Scuth Charles Street

Baltimore, Maryland 21201

Re: N
Ladies and Gentlemen:

We have been requested 1o provide written verification as to the
zoning of the subject property and as to ©. . existence of any violations of the zoning

regulations.

Review of our records and the applicable ordinance of Baltimore County,
Maryland indicates that th~ property is presently located in an R.O.(Residential Office) zone.
The operation of a building for offices and medical offices is a permitted use in this district.
Because of the fact that the improvements on the property were in existence prior to June 13,
1988 with zpproval for medical offices in excess of 25% of the adjusted gross floor area, this
building is a conforming use as long as it complies with the terms of the Special Exception
granted for this property. The Special Exception references our zoning case aumbers
86-107-X, 87-245-SPH, and 89-405-SPHXA.

Besed upon a review of our records, we certify that there are no current
violations of any applicable zoning regulations.

Very truly yours,

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

W. Carl Richards
Supervisor - Zoning Review

1970450051 3.0081 pag
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 Maryland State Department of = - &6-

EDUCATION = ek SduslonSecn

Narcy §. Grasmick o T ST 200 West Baltimore Street
: Mwmdm _ S o ot .y oy - Baltimore, Maryiand 21201

Phone (410) 767-0100
TTY/TDD (410) 333-6442

| July 29, 1997

Mr. Amold Jablon _
Office of Zoning Administration
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Jablon:

Nonpublic school approval regulations COMAR 13A.09.09 and COMAR 13A.09.10 require a nonpublic school to be in
comphance with applicable State and local regulations, or both, governing health, fire safetv and zomng pnor to the
issuance of a Certificate of Approval by the State Board of Education, _ :

d Please notify us in wriu‘:.g regarding compliznce of the school referenced below with applicable Zoning
jregulations or check appropriate box and return entire form to my attention at the above address.

Name of School The Rock Junior Academy, Inc, - | Phone #__410-496-2288
Street 3527 Rolling Road Suite 10 |

City Baltimore State _ Maryland | County _Baltimore County Zip Code___ 21244

Chiel Administrative Officer ' Ms. Doris Austin

Type of Educational Program_A nonpublic educational program: nursery school (ages 2, 3, and 4) and kindergarten

F)This facility holds a child ¢ i d is applying for approval of a nonpublic_

educational program for the children currently enrolled.

Thank you for your continued cooperation. _

-

Sincerely,

\ (_J ’(A,"u' - Vf"kl ffn"5
,Jstme P. Smith
Specialist in Accreditation

Ronpebte Seedt Appm:;,;dm:ic ji/"" ovmag; jdozé//w welonn ,a?‘udu{f

-
tttttttttt..iittttti#t“t“‘t.Q“t#.#‘.‘i“‘.#“"'t..'.G’#..“*“‘*‘**tﬁ ttt#‘!*#tvt#&iwﬂm

E Meets Applicable Regulations [0 Does Not Meet Applicable Regulations [ No Applicable Regulation

,,)u.,/ / ,..../A' /«/,w " e ?)ﬂ7 .5/7/77
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sq.ft. per side, or 16 sq.ft. total, which is strictly limited to identify-

2) Prior to the issuance of any sign permits, Peti-
tioners shall submit a detailed sign plan of the 8
sq.ft. freestanding directjonal sign granted herein
for review and approval by the Deputy 2Zoning Commis-

ing the "Rockdale Professional Center"™ at the location specified for place-

STt g

ment of tre originally proposed 15 sq.ft. identification sign. Further,

S
. . ) , . . . 0 sioner. Said sign shall be limited to the followin
+ E g
i+ is believed that a directory sign can pbe located on the building and ,, wording: "Rockdale Professional Center.”
that the permitted as-of-right 8 sq.ft. sign is of a sufficient size to - 3) prior to the issuance of any permits, Petitioners

shall develop and submit for approval by the Baltimore
County Landscaping Planner a landscaping plan for the
subject property. A copy of the approved landscaping
plan shall be sumitted to the Zoning Commissioner's
office for inclusion in the case file.

meet Petitioners' needs.

pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and pub-

lic hearing on these Petitions held, and for the reasons given above, the

relief requested in the Petitions for Special Hearing, Special Exce»tion - . r
ip-—-.—— /"{A‘L’Q-Zuud"\

ANN M. NASTAROWICZ _/
. . . . _ Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TIEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deput Zonin Commissioner for = .

. Y puty 9 5 __ AMN:bjs for Baltimore County

and Variance should be granted.

Baltimore County this _/i)} day of June, 1989 that a Group Adult Care Cen-
ter is synonymous with a Group Child Care Center. and the previously ap-
proved site plan in Case No. B7-245-SPH shall ' - amended accordingly; that
a Group Adult Care Center and Group Child Care Center should be permitted

P ﬂ-Ei‘iU

at the subject locatioa in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit A; and

that a [reestanding sign of 8 sq.ft. per side (16 sq.ft. total} in addi-

FON FILING

tion to the permitted 8 sq.ft. wall-mounted sign be approved, and as such,

the Petitions for Special Hearing, Special Exception and Zoning Variance

bLe and are hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restrictions
which are conditions precedent to the relief granted:

1) Petitioners may apply for their permits and be ES -3 :;
granted same upon receipt of this Order; however,

pPetitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at

this time is at their own risk until such time as the

30-day appellate process from this Order has expired.

if, for wnatever reason, this Order is reversed, the

Petitioners would be required to return, and be respon-

sible for returning, said property to its original

condition.

PETITI& FOR ZONING VA&&NCE =

» . .
A The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baitimore County and which is

PETITION FOB SPECIA.L EXCEPTION destribed in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a

- — ; o
i F BALTIMORE COUNTY: ff, > Q/ /( . ' T

TO THE ZONING COMMSIGHER ® s i ’4 i ft. per side in addition to the permitted 8 sg- ft. wall-mounted

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is - e e
describ:d in the gdescripﬂgon and plat attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a I S N e
Special Exception ruder the Zoning Law and Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to use the )

| ' for .-.Group Child Cere CRRESEIL..oooooocooommmeommoees A 5T e Zoming Regaiations of Balimore County, 1o the Zoning Law of Baliimore Counly: for the
herein described property fo following reasons: (indicate hardship or prac{ic al diffculty) 4 altimore County; for the

--------------------------------------------------- = l. Location of property

_______________________________________________________________________________________ 2. Proposed multiple uses and need for identification
e 3. Other reasons to be presented at Hearing

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations. Bl -~ e —ET T 1 s

LA )
y S y ) . . + .- B B .
L .
i

e

7 3/57 TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: /Pf’_ Y08~ SPHXH

1 : ree te .ay expenses of above Special Exception advertising, posting, etc., upon filing BALTIM 7
of tni'sogerifi’oi.g and fu?tljlrer :Fgree to and are to be bound I;y tl'ée lzt(])-rr!l]mg rcegulatuons and restrictions DFI:-IZIE gfleiig?T:év:dNﬁime?s?ou No. 0858 on ¢ Regulati
i ' Zoning Law for Baltimore County. - n ations.
of Rzltimore County adopted pursuant o the g __ MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT :
I/We do solemnly; declare artllcli gﬁlirm. sti{xgLi ete., ugon filing of this
der the penalties of perjury, that l/we _ P 7y o . gulations and restrictions of
l:lrrle the legal owner(sf o]f the property . DATE / 2L-r7 ACCOUNT ,/4 -nf L pE S County,
which is the subject of this Petition. ‘- .
R P solemaly declare and affirm,
Contract Purchaser: Legal Owner(s): MAP amount_$ Do, T lnalo::rsxi r‘}fs)li’egur&. that l/;';'e
B ‘ ‘ : e properix
et Riva_Limited Pactnership____. oo — necmiven - o e . —_ subject of this Petition. d i
_---(i‘;;ﬁéa;-lﬂ}i_n't_ﬁ;rﬁz)‘ —————————————————— (Type or Print Name} E D T FROM: GO e T, e A
Suite 420 P — i« /e-" -3,
; o wd wr7 : . s
_____ SR _2555_3_;::;ng_Bgad____-__--_---------- BATE E _ e _Partnership . o
Sigratire © M0 . FOR: 4’»:21[. S i 7 X {{ﬂ iy < J’_ﬁ,ﬁ[:ﬁ% ne) I
____ Annapolis, MarylanC\ copfco.- T B = , , -
v {Type or Print Name) 1009
“ £ Bidtwsawe J5g L molal
_____________________ [-3"2 S V—— et (D _ <
T City and State Signature _ .' ‘ ' — . VAI-.IDATION OR SIGNATUAL OF CASHIER
. N

Attorney for Petitioner: Bl 0000 e e
y g City and State

------- Phone No. Attorney for Petitioner:
~

Address : /

..-_.-..1.-—---—-——_-—-——_--—-—,.--.-—-—-.-...-—.._-

City ard State

Name, address and phone mimber of legal owner, con-
tract purchaser or representative to be contacted

s. Eric DiNenna, Esguire - 409 Washington Ave., Ste. 600
.......................................... Name, address and phone number of legal owner, con-

. Srmmocmmr—mss—seoTommmEos Address
City and State 40$‘aﬂgshmgton Ave., SS.; . 5_622.2 i tract purchaser or representative to be contacted
: . _296-682Q______ - Towsonc.MR_..21204 (3Q1)296= -Rovsonr..Macylend . 21204 S.. Eric_Di '
Attorney's Telephone No.: - | Phone No. ; City and State ﬁ;fes',l_g_,fll§_§Qﬂ_§;__§§g§}£§ ________
| Address ‘ IL . 409 Washington Ave., Ste. 600
GRDERED, By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this ———oe-wffiommommmm- day Attorney’s Telephone No.: .228-6820 __deiﬁsom-m__-Zl_ZQA.-_L3QLl.2_9.6.'_('3_520
of __"\_'Z{ ol , 19. ,5_- 2 that the subjeci matter of this petition be advertised, as . SL—,L_ Phone Na.
. . : ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this ___.2_ s da
required by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of general circulation through- of £ ' T ’
that property be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zoning required 'I::f the Zonirg Law of égf in c;fe%:tnt?ye 151;1 R;e:t ngiw?st;t:g;eﬁ'fs E}isge%itxi‘:ifgirgﬁl:gggrgf:g 'g‘;ns
] u -

out Baltimore County, 1
out Baltimore County, that property be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zoning

Building in Towson, Baltimore

C . cioner of Baltimore County .a Room 106, County Office Itir . .

ommission / 4 V4 4/“': / 9 5_? . /0 rlock Commissioner of Baltimore County in Room 18—5;}County Office Building in Towson, Baltimore
LT T dayof pimoostlem-oooes . 2 /4., at £ =T o'cloc il ,

County, on the -.- y County, on the ....._/ ,. &.-Ig.___ day of __7%__“” 19_?:'5; at _ML/_ oelock

pan K4

b ree |

--.--.._------.——-__-_.__—__..--___..-..,..—..

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County. I _
Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County.

, o lon T e ,

e e i e e e e e e e e e e

2.C 0.—No. 1 (over) (over)

Baltimore County

Zoning Commissioner

Office of Planning & Zoning
Towson, saryland 21204
(301) 8873353

J. Robert Haines
Zoning Commissioner

June 1, 1689

S. Eric DiNenna, Esquire
409 Washington Avenue, Suite 600
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dennjs F. Rasmussen
County Executive

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING, SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND ZONING VARIANCE
SE/S Rolling Road, 292' SW of the c/l of Liberty Road
{3527 Rolling Road)
2nd Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District
Riva Limited Partnership - Petitioners
Case No. B89-405-SPHXA

Dear Mr. DiNenna:

Enclaosed please find a co isi
_ py of the decision rendered in
above-capticned matter. The Petitions for Special Hearing, Special Exczgf

tion and Zoning Varia 3 .
order. g nce have been granted in accordance with the attached

In the event any party finds the decisio i

: n rendered 1is unfavor-
:l;]._e;: any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
fir ¥y (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
iling an appeal, please contact Ms. Charlotte Radcliffe at 4%4-3391

Very truly yours,

ANN M. NASTAROWICZ
AMN:bjs Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

cc: Mr. Jim Janas

Liberty Con_’:munity Development Corporation
3820 Fernside Road, Randallstown, Md. 21133

Mr. Jeff Supik
3523-25 NH. Rolling Road, Randallstown, MA. 21133

Ms. Virginia H. Griffin
Ba'timore County Health Department

People's Counsel

File
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PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: .fﬁ-— Yy s //X 4

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is
described in the descripton and plat attached hereio and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a
Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, to dslermine whe-
ther or not the Zoning Commissioner and/or Deputy Zoning Commissioner should approve --.---

Care_feptet. is SYNQDYMOMNS oovomw--

with a_Group Child Care Cenrktecs to amend appreval site plac._.....

_-—— - s e A L ST e s =

W

posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

Property is to be

y expenses of the above Special Hearing advertising, posting, etc., upon fil-
are to be bound by the zonng regulations and restric-
Law for Baltimore County.

I, or we, agree to-pa
ing of this Petition, acd further agree 1o and i
tions of Baltimora County adopted pursuant to the Zoning

I/ We do solemnly declare and afirm,
under the penalties of perjury, that I/we
are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser: Legal Owner(s):

"""" ‘""-‘;}q‘;m‘f"”““""'""""" (Type or Print Name)
(Type or Print Name) Suite D

2661 Riva.Read o ememaes

B "S_ng.lgt.a.:; -------------- Signawre

Annapolis, Mar nd 21401
Taadress
T Ciyasdsae

Attorney for P/etitioner:

City and State

Name, address and phone number of legal owner, con-
tract purchaser or representative w be contacted

S. Eric DiNenna, Esquire

City and State Name
409 Washington Ave., Ste. 60
Attorney's Telephone No.: _296-6820_ _____ - T owsone. MD. 21204 _(3011296-6820
Address Phone No.
. PR
ORDER By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this .- 2 ........... day

/éf’// . 19.5_2. that the subject matter of this petition be advertised, as

of ool e
requiréd by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of general circulation through-
the public hearing be had hefore the Zoning

out Baltimore County, that property be posted, and that:
Commissioner of Baltimore County in Room 108, ?«mty Office Building in Towson, Baltimore

- 1{'3 ~
_ <,
ty, on the - _Z ........... day of ---—% TN G , lgé./.Z., at ’_/.-_-- o'clock
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PLEASE PRIXNT CLEARLY

NAME

——

N o T e 3

/m/ u/"ﬁ 4129

BEFORF. THE 7"NING COMMISSIONER

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION, :

HEARING & VARIANCE
gg;:glﬁlnng xd., 292' SW C/L OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Liberty Rd. (3527 Rolling Rd.) E@"ﬁ;

?2nd Election District; : '
72nd Councilmanic District

. B9-405-SPHXA 9
RIVA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, Case No. 8 MAY 11 198

Petitioner

(]

ae
.
L

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

! el in the above-
Please enter the appearance of the People’s Couns

or
eedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary
proc

final Order.

5 _ -
Z//f./ L€l ( e %Mm«.‘w_

Phvllis Cole Friedman
Pezple's Counsel for Baltimore County

—~

7 © 5
fC’,TL*\/ /“"/L'w & — e,
Peter Max Zimmerman

msel
Deputy People's Covuse
Rogm 304, County Office Building

Towson, Maryland 21204
887-2188

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 10th day of May, 1989, a copy

: jiNenna
of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed toS. Eric D ’

Esquire 409 Washington Ave., Ste. 600, Towson, MD 2120&, Attorney
’

for Petitioner.

s

peter Max Zimmerman
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CO N ZON Riva Limited Partnership b L
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Baltimore County

ning Commissioner
Office of Planning & Zoning
Towson, Maryland 21204
494.3353

! J. Robert Haj

H Commissioner Date: _3/2. I/;}‘

a5
AR
MUY B
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.

2661 Riva Aoad, Suite 420
Annapolis, Maryland 214

Re: Petitions for Specj
Pecial Exception, Speci i
CASE NUMBER: 83-405-5PHxA pesial flearing,

& Zoning Variance

3£S Rolling Road, 292' S ¢/1 Liberty Roaq Dennis £ Rasmussen

3527 Rolling Road County Executive

2nd Election District -
Petitioner(s): Riua Limi
HEARING SCHEDWLED

2nd Councilmanic
ted Partnership
FRIDAY, APRIL 14, 1989 at 10:00 a.m,

Centlemens

Please be advised that ’757 73
A i . :
the above-refereaer. ProRerEy T $ due for advertising and posting of

fees m i i .
Do not remove the sign and post set must be paid prior to the hearing,

: ) (s) from the property f ;
it is posted by this office until the day of thephegrin; i:g;ulghe Fime

THIS FEE MUST BE PATD AND THE ZONING
SIGN(S) AND PO
ON THE DAY OF THE HEARING OR TilE ORDER SHALL Nmngs RETURNED

ISSUED,

Please make your check

: payable to Balti
it along with the sign( timore County,

Maryland and b
s) and post(s) to the Zoni Y 2 ring

ng Office, County Office
) _m&g&k@éégtgen (’_l‘_é)jminutes before

e
;BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND - |
OFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISioN No. 037507 ?
|MISCELLANEOUS CASM RECEIPT - oo oet(s), there

‘each set not

mr:*l\!! /q', g% .pcoum_}p-(‘-(“' - / 3" COA

| o Amount_$ 7'P '4 >
rom = @w&- AP vt i (?‘“ ;t

>

N . 2 : .
- L ‘."*,334%%‘ 0 3905 SRV A or ot

B 3]1_}9;9***?;'3:3 d17=7F

kJ

VALIDATION O SIGNATUR

WTE . Cabren PO . AGERCY _ ) & OF CASHIER

FROM THE OFFICE OF
GEORGE WILLIAM STEPHENS, JR, & ASSOCIATES. INC.
ENGINEERS
P.O. BOX 6328, TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

_ kﬁﬂd/"{‘j
{;‘L’ -),‘:E{Aﬂ,@

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER(E) SIGN-IN SHEET

42>
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Description of Two Acres of Land, June 4, 1985 H‘D Le ADDRESS

More or Less ' - —_—
CCRKENLE fone

Southeast Side of Relling Road CK KOALE (z2 C:T#:

JAKL 1A 122D

NAME
\To!‘}nq e‘?t:arv(s«m [r-"y J163 Al add E4
, 06"% ) (P&' cdellstorn fhd 21153
ngé/&/ C//M/fﬁz/ fer” A/ fﬁfaxﬁa /%/7::: o 42i4ﬂﬂ2§ HEy
Jl' & LJ_”;)."J; raday ; ¥ *j“){h:% .%75’ = cﬁf;ﬁj%ﬁf:ﬁ ?\_:%ij.z / [Q/QJ/JG 4
losathd & K, ope 4G Srppions ¢ fscr: 1z M
C/mm.,mi CrEReEAS Ao € TBv. Co o~p. CoaOfiten

v\j;{ﬂ_ﬂ,%LJ Suite 420 GGV BwWARO AwwaPrun S ZT140)

BEGINNING at a point on the southeast right-of-way line of Rolling Road

292 feet southwest of the intersection of the centerlines of Liberty Road and

Rolling Road said point being also designated as Point 4 on the Plat of the Pier-

pont property recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book 46

Folio 54; thence leaving said point and binding on the outline of said Plat the

following two courses and distances:

1) South 65° 17°' 32" East - 389.73 feet

: A TVIVITYA ) j ]
V0O ol - megl 400N o ey Ral0s 2
Cwye == -

Ly Ag\r\-ﬂ% (T 3820 Fepvaire (;,? A1133

\,{i\’{iﬂiﬁ -d( Q’(-\mn /[O‘f"’% Tz \\atu{“ﬂh‘lrc-’__&\\)@rt&fi & :’\“‘Qlf'
’ (;orcLJ-—“/[cw &"/j (th Lice—ms——0

2) South 29° 57' 16" West — 295.17 feet; then leaving said outline and

binding on a proposed line of division:

3) North 43° 04' 25" West 276.47 feet; thence again binding on the afore-

mentioned Plat ocutline the following twe ourses and distances;

4) North 59° 05' 24" West - 126.64 feet

5) North 30° 54' 33" East - 176.75 feet to the point of beginning

CONTAINING two acres of land more or less.

A B S/ SRSy ¥ e Sl

OovineS Tadls | tweo
@ ﬂéowwue D&M&/; S {44

This Description is for zoning purposes only and is not intended for con-

veyancing of land.

PN 4 i -

Bleer Smith
A A g ft Reporter
Qc gR 01,3 -
,o':f: ene 56-2030

Communi!v Times,
Randallstown News
Carrol} County Times

LANDMVARK

(44 ]
)MMUN”Y N[WSPAP[RS OJF MARYLAND INC
L PL) By FL b Re1ssertown MDD 2rngg

»

7 LEGAL NUKICE

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING g?ﬂ' 6@5’. \f}?/kﬂ Jnmd ';l-En ﬁmgm' o
5 REONS KAVE FIL L v
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY - ¥ PENENT LCE e IO SRR STATED: T ——
Tm M’w :,;‘ e ot . Qeorge Pimitrion ]

District___o2_ 2. - Date of W-&FM&L!.Zﬁf_"

ey ot AT e o —

T o
’ v OFFICE BUILDING, TOWSON.

— Petitioner: __.___ - P . Uy PUBLISHER: Nonfweest Sl - -
. / 2 AD OF LIOUOR NSE .
Location of property::s.ﬁ/:f..%&i.ﬁ‘ﬂd,;@:ﬁ&-_ill--.@ £ -@.‘E«L_-----. Zron e c oo i

AM
LEQ B. &.’mﬂﬁ“ :

G137 FKoellivg Kond.

————— :- B : "%"‘Tﬂmn. MEMBER | g
. : e eSS e - g o R —
ﬁé@.?f.ﬁé{.&ﬁ}_fmﬂ&?ﬁ%ﬂeﬁ-“" o CARACE O R 9227091, P T s e R S
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___________________ Date of return:. (il 7, 1989 ..
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TOWSON, MD..__March |7 .1889

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was _ : s R :

s CapE

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published @ @

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of |

successive .

weeks, the first publication appearing on _Manct 16 .19 87,

Co 1
st o_f Aaverti Semen

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

O~ oon

Publisher T .




Raltimore County ?

Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning & Zoning
Towson, Maryland 21204
494-3353

J. Robert Haines
ZA'W'CGMINW

March 6, 1989

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zani . D ~r's F, Rasmussen
e Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act oty Exesuiee

and Regulations of Baltimore County will hold a public hearing on the property

identified herein in Room 106 of the C
ounty Office Buildi
W. Chesapeake Avenge in Towson, Maryland :s follows? ding. located at 111

Petitions for Special Exception, Special Hearing, & Zoning Variance
CASE NUMBER: B9-405-SPHXA

SES Rolling Road, 292' SW ¢/l Liberty Road

3527 Rolling Road

2nd Election District - 2nd Councilmanic .
Petitioner(s)s Riva Limited Partnership

HEARING SCHEDULEQ: FRIDAY, APRIL 14, 1989 at 10:00 a.m.

Special Exceptiont Group Child Care Center; Group Adult Care Center.

Special Hearing: To deternine if a Group Adult Care Center is synonymous with
8 CGroup Child Care Center; to amend approval site plan per Case #B87-245-SPA.
Variance to permit a free-standing sign of 15 sg. ft. per side in addition to
the permitted B sn. ft. wall-mounted sign.

I:.: the event that this Petition is granted

within the thirty (30) day appeal period, %h
ent.ertain any request for a stay of the issu
peylod for good cause shown. Such request mu
this office by the date of the hearing set a

t."

a building permit may be issued

e Zoning Commissioner will, however

ance of said permit during this '

st be in writing and received in '
bove or presented at the hearing. x.

- h’k ’/‘(5,”':'“_?‘0 >

-

J. RORERT HAINES -
Zoring Commissioner of -
Baltimore County s

cct Riva Limited Partnership
S. Eric DiNenna, Esq,
File

PR

5. Sulphur Spri~; Center
United Cerebral Palsy of Central Maryland, Inc.
1660 Sulphur S5pring Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21227
242-%510
Director: Carol Seckington

Licensed Capacity - 30

Sponsoring Organization - Non-profit
Servee population with cerebral palsy
Opened November 10, 1987

6. Towson Adult Medical Day Care Center
611 Central Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
887-204G
Director: Sandra Betsill

Licensed Capacity - 30

Sponsored by Baltimore County Department of Aging — Non-profit
Opened July 1, 198§

7. Towson Community Adult Center
8806 Orchard Tree Lane
Towson, Maryland 21204 ’
139-7656
Director: Laura Callahan, R.N.

Licensed Capacity - 30
Corporate Ownerskip - For profit 5
Opened July 11, 1988 .

T

DiNENNA, MANN & BRESCHI

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
SUTTE 600

S. ERIC DINENNA, PA. : MERCANTILE TOWSON BUILDING

409 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

JAMES L MANN. JR, PA.
GEORGE A. BRESCHL PA.

et — et

GERALDINE A. KLAUBER (301) 296-6820
FRANCIS X. BORGERDING TELEFAX (301} 296-6884

January 27, 1989

J. Robert Haines ]
zoning Commissionerc
for Baltimocre County IZ(}iﬁiﬁ'CS (311.*
County Office Building 1%iiy i
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Macyland 21204

RE: Item No. 315

Riva Limited Pactnecship-Petitioner

Dear Mr. Commissioner:

-captioned matter was filed

i i advise you that the above
This is to Yy T

with your office on Wednesday, January 24.

I am much aware of the Commissionec's sc@edqle of hearings: bﬁt
due to my client's desires to convert the existing s;ructure to t :
proposed uses, I would respectfully reguest a hearing as soon &

possible.

r is under tentative contract with Lessees tO

opecate the facility as proposed and there is(;n emecgegcy_§9tfggvigz
ili cre facili ’

i1d day care facility. as well as adulp Jay cat 5

:o;iu-as pgssible as fostered by the Administration of Baltimore

County.

The property owne

I would respectfully reguest this mattec be set in as

Accordingly. nake a determination as to the

quickly =as possible before his Honor to
Petition filed.

1 wish to thank you for your cooperation.

SED:cjc ]
cc: Riva Limited Pactnership
¢/o Randy Peterson

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
Public Health Nursing Services

meet the

Adult day care is a community-based group progrém.designed to
needs of functionally impaired adults through an ind1v1dua} plan of ciii.
is a structured, comprehensive program that prcv%des a v§r1ety ?f hga ti;e
social and related support se-vices in a protective setting during day

hours.

It

fndividuals who participate in adult day care aFténd on a plann?d Past:e
during specified hours. adult day care assists part1c19ant§ to rem?Ln in
community and enables families and other caregivers to continue caring for an

impaired member at home.

In 1973 the State Legislature enacted _:gislation which authorized the

Adult Day Care Program of the Aged and Chronica%ly 511 Services_hdmtnliizatxon,
Department of Health and Mental Hygiene to provld? an alternatlve' otitucions
unnecessary commitment of elderly persons to nursing homes..State ?ni = ’
or other long-term care facilities..." {Health-General Article, Title ’

Subtitles 2 and 3 Annotated Code of Maryland).

nll Adult Day Care centers located in Maryla
State or local health department. Requlatfons go
}

nd must be licensed by the
verning day care for adults

were adopted in 1979 (COMAR 10.26.01).

g individuals{ih the community, Adr‘F

of supportive health and social services
licensed center which meets the require-
the Department of Health and Mental

de medical day care to eligible, medically

To achieve the geoal of maintainin
Day Care centers provide a wide range
to impaired adults. ndditionally, a
ments may enter into a contract with

Hygiene-Medical Care Program to provi Y : :
handicapped adults aged sixteen and over, who recelve Medical Assistance.

Services offered are designed to assist health impaired adul?s toward ach1ev1ni
or maintaining their optimal capability for self-care, .to stlmula;elazdtsugpo:
physical and mental functioning, and to improve and reinforce so? a n ez .

action. Another important function of adult day care is to provide respite to

the care giverl(s).

Specific services of fered include nutrition, persotlal care, activit.:les of
daily living, exercise, therapeutic activities, counseling, tr?n?por?atlon
and leisure-time activities. Other services may include rehabilitative

services such as physical, occupational or speech therapy. nursing and social
work services. Each participant's needs are carefully_assessed by center
staff and an individual plan of care is developed and 1mplemen?eg. For ;he
health impaired, and substantially homebound elderly th?se act.:thies an -
services can very well mean the difference between remaining in the community

and prematurely entering a long-term care facility.

DINENNA, MANN & BRESCHI
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

S. ERIC DINENNA, PA. SUTTE 600
JAMES L. MANN, JR,, PA.
GEORGE A. BRESCHI, PA.

GERALDINE A. KLAUBER
FRANCIS X BORGERDING (301) 206-6820
TELEFAX (301) 296-6884

February 2, 1989

Zoning Commissioner

for Baltimore County
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Riva Limited Partnership
Rolling Road Special Exception

Dear Mr. Commissioner:

The above-captioned matter was filed for Special Exception special
hearing on Januacy 27, 1989.

Due to the commitment of my clients to have this facility
available in the latter part of the spring, I respectfully reguest that
this matter be set in for a hearing as soon as possible.

This facility will provide a day ~»re center for children., as well

as day care for adults in need of supervision. Baltimore County

presently opecates several of these facilities as a matter of right and
under the governmental immunity (public use) provision of zoning, but
my client wishes to provide same in this general vicinity wherce none
ace provided.

Accordingly, it is imperative that this matter be detecmined by
your office as to the legitimacy of the request as soon as possible and
again, I reguest a hesaring at your earliest convenience.

Thank you for your coopecation.

Very

-/ ERIC DANENNA

SED:cjc
cc: Riva Limited Parctnership
c/o Mr. Randy Peterson

arrniy AUTICT
Zol"i;'i o it | A=

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY
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'33

" health checks, exercise programs, *

age of $15 a day based on a

sliding-fee scale, with major

C

Along with community-lervice
projects, the center provides

“It's important that the elderly do -

things for others to preserve s
field trips to city ‘art museums. =

tal chi, discussion groups and
ing paid by the D.C. Offi

dren from the preschool center,” |
says director Braxton Warner.
feeling of independence.” - .-

w
5,
]
<

- Particlpants are charged an aver.

At the Iona House day health

cente. in Washington, D.C., inter-
“Our seniors host story-telling

the 80-year-old woman to the Mc-

“Day care givrs me time to
work and gives my mother a
chance to develop independence,”
she says, adding that it also al-
lows her mother 1 stay at home
rather than enter & nursing home.
generational programs linking
children and the elderly are a
special part of the center's weekly
activities. ' .
hours and make crafts with chil-

mentally impaired mother, brings
Lean center four days a week.

Actlvities at the lona House are both enjoyable and therapeutic.

The Lewinsville adult. day
health.care center in McLean,
Louise Matthews, a pari-time
office worker and caregiver to her

Va., I8 a case in point. Part of a
network of 25 adult day-care cen-
average age of day-care particl.
pants is 85, with a majority suffer-
Ing from Alzheimer's disease,
stroke and other cognitive disor-

therapy, health monitoring, hot
ders.

» meals and bus transportation. The

tally and physically impaired
adults daily, with a range of
services Including recreation,

ters in Virginia, it serves 40 men-
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MERCANTILE-TOWSON BUILDING
409 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
Public Health Nursing Services

DIRECTORY OF FREE-STANDING ADULT DAY CARE CENTERS IN BALTIMORE COUNTY

1. Catonsville Adult Medical Day Care Center
501 N. Rolling Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21228

8870878
Director: Michelle Moore Haasen

Licensed Capacity - 30
Sponsored by Baltimore County Department of Aging — Non-profit

Opened February 2, 1988

Colden Pond Adult Medical Day Care and Rehabilitation
Medical Center West Building

6630 Baltimore National Pike

Baltimore, Maryland 21228

788-1455

Director: Marianne Kerut, RN

Licensed Capacity — 45

Corporate ownership — For profit
Opened June 17, 1985

Note: Open Saturdays 8:30 - 4:30

J. The Donald P. Hutchinson Day Habilitation Center
6300 Smith Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21209
486-41722
Director: Kathleen Sarnecki

Licensed Capacity — 125

Sponsored by Chimes, Inc.

Serves mentally handicapped population
Opened November 3, 1986

4, Key East Adult Day Care Center
7401 Holabird Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21222
B87-7245
Director: Michelle Moore Haasen

Licensed Capacity - 30
Sponsored by Baltimore County Department of Aging - Non-profit

Opened March 1, 1984

' PETITION

T0 WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

We, the undersigned parents of c¢hildren yho attenq ghe day gzﬁi
center at 8208 Liberty Road encourage the zonlngsggtgoiigagnggdg ne
i ter at o .
the Special Exception for a day care cente: RS e
i 11 be transferre rom
ja our understanding that our children wi _ . i 2
i d location. This is a muc
ib Road location to the Rolllnq Roa . !
ﬁ;egzgyuse‘in the area and the Rolling Road location will afford o;;
children more modern facilities than at our present locacion.

encourage your support.

. .NAH/E;
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contact the Water Cymlity‘Mbnitoring Section, Bureau
(W/
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Zening Commissioner
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BALTIMOKE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL -
OTECTION AND RESOURCE NANAGENFEY

Office of Plaoning and Zgning
County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Zouing Item # !345_, Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of ;

Property Owner: _,X'I.I/(? 4/2@1’7{80/ /’Z/\ ﬁe;\-;//'ﬂ
7

Location: . 3522 AeMing Aw District:
Water Supply: e rn Sewage Disposal: ,gwcgjzﬁxp

COMMENTS ARE AS FOLLOWS:
(

)

)

b

—

} A pemmit te construct froam the Burea

Yt

.:-,/),/N/;,»/\V Z /232
/ P

}  Prior to approval of a Bui
for any existing or propas
to the Plans Review Section

lding Permit for construction,
ed food service facility, complet

» Bureau of Regional Community Services,

(s) of fuel burning equipment, the owner
<y to obtain requirements for such installatjon

renovation and/or

for final review and appraval .
Prior to new installation

Management, 887-377 (s) before work begins.

processes, underground gasoline storage tank(s) (5
process which exhausts into the atmosphere, ‘

A permit to construct from the Bureau of Air Qu

- ality Management § i i i
which has a total cooking surface area of five quare et o preduired for = charbroiler generation

(5) square feet or more.

Prior to apprw?l. c'f a Building Permit Application for renovations to existin
heplth'care facilities, camplete plans and specifications of
of equipment to be used for the food service operation must be

Sec;icm, Division of Engineering and Maintenance, State Depa
review and approval. '

g Or construction of new
the building, food service area and type
submitted to the Plans Review and Approval
rtment of Health and Mental Hygiene for

Srier to any new construction or substantial alteration of i
Ssunas, whirlpools, hot tubs, water
and safety; two (2) copies of plans v

¢f Environmental Protection and Resmurce Management for revi

Prior to approval for a mirsery school

owner -or applicant ; .
For more camplete informatj ’ PP USt caply with all Balt

On, contact the Division of Maternsl and Child Health.

1 changes are performed at this loca
cordance with the State Department ¢

Prior to razing of existing structure(s)

If lubrication work ard oi

of wast * oil must be in ac £ the Enviromment

Any abandoned 'm.derground stor.
contents removed by a licensed hauler and tank removed fr
te removal or abandorment, owner must contact the Division
Soil percolation tests, have been
() The results are valid unti}
() Soil peicolation tesi results have expireq,
and Sewer to determine vhether additiona) tests a
Where water wellg are to be used
County Standards must be drilled.
Ir accordance with Section
() - shall be valid until

Prior to occupancy approval, the potabilit supply mus
th ifi: 1
ogteal chentoar v s legc.a ¥ of the water ly t be verified by collection of bacterio~

age tanks containing gasoline, waste cil, solvents, etc., mst have the

om the property or properly backfilled. Prior
of Jaste Management at 887-3745.

» TUSt be » Conducted.

Petitioner should contact th
re required,

a5 a source of water supply,

e Division of Water

a8 well meeting the minimum Baltimore

13-117 of the Baltimore County Code, the water well yield test

ons.

If submission of plar= to the Coun

Effects Report must be submitted,
at 887-3950.

1 ., .
rzgz;::zogz Sﬁ?d1v1de this property, the owner or developer will be required to comply with the subdivision
e of the State of Ma.yland and Baltimore Conty. If there are any questions regarding the
+V1S10n process, please contact the Land Development Section at 887-2762. ng
Others

Ly Review Gr_oup is 1:equired, @ Hydrogeological Study and an Environmental
For nore information tontact the Division of Envirommental Managemeri

)

7 Ly )

/C/ Qvﬁh«%}
BUREAU OF WATRR QUALTTY AD RESOURCE
MANAGEMENT

installation of equipment
e plans and specifications must be submitted

shall eontact the Bureay of Alr Quality

tion, the method providing for the elimination

h 4

Baltimore County

Fire Department )
Towson, Maryland 212042586
4944500

Paul H. Reincke
Chief

February 14, 1989
J. Robert Haines, Zoning_Ccmnissioner

Office of Planning & Zonlng

Baltimore County Office Building

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Property Owner: Riva Limited Partnership

Denrus F. Rasmussen
County Executive

Location: 43527 Rolling Road
Item No.: 315 Zoning Agenda:Meeting of February 7, 1989
Gentlemen:

been surveyed by this
st, the referenced property has . :
Pursuinzn§°t§:Ff;£$:§§; éelow marked with an "X" are applicable i:é required
igrgz corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

i 1 be
1. Fire hvdrants for the referenced property are required and shal

¢ i feet along an approved road in acecr ™~
t intervals or eet along ! -
égizgeidih Baltimore County Standards as published by the Depart
ment of Public Works.
( } 2. A second means of vehicle access is required for the site.
( ) 3. The vehicle dead end condition shown at
.EKCEEB the moxamum allowed by the Fire Department.
i i 11 applicable parts of the
te shall be made to camply with a icak ' g
€14 ﬁ?ies;revention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of uvperation
(X) 5 Thelnﬁldingsenﬂ.stnmﬂuuesendsthmafm‘%igzsggéz;éﬁfbiggzégiii-
* ] - l L3 5 o “ : =
mlisws:;hiaﬁnapgmﬂlmab 3 No. 101 "Life Safety Code,™ 1976 edition
prior to occupancy.
( ) 6. Site plans are approved, as drawn.
( ) 7. The Fire Preventicn Bureau has no caments at this .
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BALTI MORE COUNTY ZONING

. COUNTY DFFICE BLDG.

111 W. Chesapeake Ave.

! Towsan, Maryland 21204

olo

MEMBERS

Nurecau of
Engincering

Department of
Traffic Engineering

State Roads Commission

Bureau of
Fire Prevention

Ifealth Department
Project Planning
Building Department
Board of Education

Zoning Administration

Industrial
Development

L

“LANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

March 21, 1989

S. Eric DiNenna, Esquire
409 Washington Avenue, Suite 600
Towson, MD 21204

RE: TItem No. 315, Case No. 89-405-SPHXA
Petitioner: Riva Limited Partnership, et al

Petition for Zoning Variance, Special Exception,
and Special Hearing

Dear Mr. D.Nenna:

The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee has
submitted with the above referenced petition. The following
comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of
the =zoning action requested, but to assure that all parties are
made aware of plans or problems with regard to the development
plans that may have a bearing on this case. Director of
Planning may file a written report with the Zoning Commissioner

with recommendations as to the suitability of the requested
zoning.

reviewed the plans

Enclosed are all comments submitted from the members of the
Committee at this time that offer or request information on
your petition. If similar comments from the remaining members
are received, I will forward them to you. Otherwise, any *
comment that is not informative will be placed in the hearing

file. This petition was accepted for filing on the date of the
enclosed filing certificate and a hearing scheduled
accordingly,

IT WOULD BE APPRECIATED IF YOU WOULD RETURN YOUR WRITTEN
COMMENTS TO MY OFFICE, ATTENTION JULIE WINIARSKI. IF You
HAVFANY  QUESTIONS  REGARDING THIS, PLEASE CONTACT HER AT

887 3391,
Very truly yours,
L]
( - L]
amto £ AZ(/&L/_,M
JBAMES E. DYER
Chairman
Zoning Plans Advisory Committee
JED: jw
Enclosures

§. ERIC DINENNA, P.A.

i sy

DINENNA, MANN & BRESCHI

TTORNEYS AT LAW
* P.0. BOX 10308
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21283-0508

JAMES L. MANN, JR.. P.A.

GEORGE A.

BRESCHI, P.A,

, SUITE 600
MERCANTILE-TOWSON BUILDING
. GERALDINE A. KLAUBER 409 WASHINGTON A

e v FRAMNCIS X. BORGERDING, JR.

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

{301) 296-6820

July 18, 1989 TELEFAX (301} 296-6884
Ann Nastarowicz, quu?re
Deputy Zoning Comm1§310ner
County Office Building
Room 109 o
Towsou, dMacyiand 21204

RE: Case No.: 89-405~SPHX§

Riva Limited Partnership.

13,

Please refer to my letter of June 30,

989 : :
abov;Ecaétioned matter and the sign to be allowed on the pcopecty

Petitioners

Dear Madam Commissioner:

1989 and my letter pf June
wherein we discussed an Order Non Pro Tunc concerning the

As of this date I have not received an Qrder.

Please advise me of your position in this matter.

Veri;%fggyn(iy
) // “{{W‘
. ERIC DiNEWHA

SED:c]jc

e cc:

Riva Limited Partnership

JEGIEN4

JUL 20 1309

ZONNG OFFCE

D e e

Baltimore County

Department of Public Works
Bureau of Traffic Engineering
Courts Building, Suite 405
Towson, Maryland 21204
494-3554

Mr. J. Robert Haines
Zoning Commissioner
County Office Building

Towson, MD 21204 Dennis F. Rasmuscen

County Executive

Dear Mr. Haines,

The Bureau of Traffic Engineering has no comments for items number
290, 297, 298, 309, 310, 31, 315, 317, 319, 320, 3=1, & 323,

R9-405-SPHXA _
BALTIMORE COUNTY CFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING

County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Your petition has been received and accepted for filing this

day of —Feobruary ¢ 19 go

gth

» ROBERT HAINES
ZONING COMMISSIONER

uwis B, DYIR
Chairman, Zoning Plans
Advisory Committee

Petitioner _ Riva Limited Hartnarship Received by:

Petitioner's
Attorney 8, Eric DiNenna

e e e e, i

DINENNA, MANN & BRESCHI

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
S. ERIC DINENNA, P.A,

JAMES L. MANN, JR., P.A.
GEORGE A. BRESCHI, P.A.
GERALDINE A. KLAUBER
FRANCIS X. BORGERDING, JR.

P.O. BOX 10508

SUITE 600

409 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

June 30, 1989 {301) 296-6820
TELEFAX (301) 296-6884
Ann Nastarowitz, Esquire
Deputy Zoninjg Commissioner
County Office Building
Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204
RE: Cgse No.: 89-405-spHxa
Riva Limited Pactnership,
Petitioners

Dear Madam Commissioner:

Ple:se refer to my letter of June 13,

the above-captioned matter and ndered Soein 1 discussed

Your opinion rendered.

I had requested that You issue an OQcder
1§ Squace feet per sjide sign in additio
Slgn 1n addition to th

Non Pco Tunc to allow the

on to the 8 square feet pec side
e 8 sguare foot s81gn on the bujilding.

Please advise me of your thoughts in this matter.

Very our
« ERIC Di ,

SED:cjc
CC: Riva Limited Partnecship

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21285-0508

MERCANTILE-TOWSON BUILDING




B RBLAN B Ll - ik i kD

DINENNA, MANN & BRESCHI
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
S. ERIC DINENNA, P A, P O. BOX 10%08
jAMES L MANN. JR, P.A. TOWSON. MARYLAND 21285-0508
GECGRCZ A BRESCHI. P A,

SUTTE 600
MERCANTILE-TOW SON BUILDING
409 WASHINGTON AVENLUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

GERALDINE A. KLAUBER
FRANCIS X BORGERDING, JR.

June 13, 1989 (301) 256-6820
TELEFAX (301) 296-6884

S. Ann Nastarowitz, Esquire
County Office Building

Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Case No.: 89=-405-SPHXA
Riva Limited Partnersnip.
Petitioners

Dear Madam Commissioner:

I have discussed with my clients the :striction you imposed
concerning the size of the free standing sign +«ith my clients.

As you recall, Restriction No. 2 indicates an B square foot sign
per side restriction.

It js imperative that they have a sign 15 square feet per side
because of the 1listing &f the tenants of the center and proper
identification of the center.

I1f you recall, Rolling Road is an arterial and pursuant to Section
203.3C.1. an additional 15 square foot per side sign is allowed along a
principal arterial. The location of this sign will not be adjacent to
a residentially zoned or usa2d frontage.

You indicated to w2 that you would review this and if you felt it
was in order, would iszue an Order Non Pro Tunc to allow the 15 square
feetb pec side.

The reason this Request for Variance was filed., was the confusion
initially upon filing as to the arterial of Rolling Road as well as an
established RO zone and used structure.

Thark you for your cooperation. If you have any questions, do not
hesitate to call upon me.

Very

JUN 74 1989
SED:cjc
cc: Riva Limited Partnership

DINENNA, MANN & BRESCHI

ATTORNEYS AT 1AW
PO BOX 10508

S AN B TOWSON. MARYLAND 21285-0508
JAMES L. MANN. JR.F A
SEGRGE A BRESCHL P.A. ol

ALDIN MERCANTILE-TOWSON BUILDING
X, RORGERDIN 409 WASHINGTON AVENUE
FRANCIS X. BORGERDING, JR. 409 WASHINGTON AT

(301) 296-6820
TELEFAX (301) 296-6884
12,

5. Ann Nastarowitz. Esquire
County Cffice Building

Reom 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Case No.: 89-405-SPHXA

Dear Ms. Nastarowitz:

vest, enclosed herewith please find a plan of the

As per your reg captioned matter.

proposed free standing sign per the above-

1 would respectfully reque?t that
e as my clients are anxious to

7

_~'s. ERIC TINENNA

Thank vyou for your cooperation.
a decision be made a3 scon as possibl
proceed with the project. if granted.

Yery

SED:cj]c
Enclosure

MAY 16 1939

ZONING OFFE

ZONING OFFICE

p.S.3: I am in receipt of a letter of June B8, 1982 to you from Mr. Jeff
Supik, one of the Protestants who indicates that he is not opposed to
the 15 square foot per side sign.

SED

'C/Mazy[anc{ i’and Er

5&['53 —(p’LOPE'Ltif,i, ﬂnc.

_&aairzg

gjzopztty a’uanag:mznt
B June 1989

Mr. John Alexander
Baltimore County

Zoning Room #113

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryalnd 21204

RE: Special Exception #89-405-SPHXA-Rockdale Professional Center

Dear Mr. Alexander:

Enclosed you will please find the landscaping plan which was used for
the property known as Rockdale Professional Center.

As I explained to you on the phone yesterday, the landscape work has
been completed since March 1988.

I hope this will free our Childrens Day Care tenant improvement permit.

If you need anything additional, pelase feel free to call me at the
number below. I thank you in advance for your help in this matter.

Sincerely,

Linda C.
President

/1lch
Attachment

{(301) 266-0900 (301) 261-8567 (301) 841-5691
2901 Riva Trace Parkway - Suite 2 - Annapolis, Maryland 21401

pfravtanee

Spacial Freaptin

# 83.805SPRIE
Fet tioner- Riva Li-
Rockdala Fr

2a1timora Courty
cffine of Flannine 27t Zorlng
Taeom, M. 21204 -

pR7.3353
TV VAT W e
L&Qi?ﬂu‘; ‘-.H LW N

Attn. Ann X VagtarcoTicz,

Dear Deputy Commilssioner, o
¥ot knowing exactly hew =neh weisht a nelphbors’ T

in order to e

9 gcoptions and varlances, g

T anitziiz;aie;2;;:n£::o: ofpmy ovposal to tzeait:?adiatn APProvA
iaiﬁz rnqneéfed should bs piven to Baltimore Lounty. S
| % Aon't beliave A P !
e nen P“TTGCtly hehPSe.AZ a matter cf fart, it e~n1A he am

t Of 1ine. ad €

t their entrance, is ou ) e b anaernad £

{;eiitazii:f’:nca of thelr frontﬂ?:; F:?iri'o?iAuézzion*nﬂ" would have 've
= 1% and th ~ cliert, his n s -

nf myself ard that ef ?i :id i anat, £0 @ {maifate apcroval Oz -1

the '!55'1“"-1' har.d, i=3 I"‘y’ . seld heve honn 2 i) '

1f ke had eliven me the npportunity, my raspons.

rore ~ ~e the ir*
an ~ .

e 1 meCHTR
At the presnnt, t+hera 2re 2 slems, termarary NANeS S €
y - for s3le cign. The other bas 2 {;c#:dpoth“ra B
ipe Y wide'znd BV high. Besides the 2 nenhigg.i,feél Pt
iid:e:nQ;::°:£a;ding modestly sized diractory sign W
nated, pestanding,

fitting to the read of the centre. .ot is th“,dest}"yloiatha 3 ment
d the proposed sien look 1iks and whers wil? it Dﬂndzfinps
hoﬂ’] 1 I hope you wora avsre of the existine elon czhe éifq ;ronnrals,
S aor ATNS ;nd enabline vou to completely avaluate o T et itionar,
;Y :o:cn;n T was iotally in favor of all other requasts ma ]
anr]lsSlOoNS.
I am also stronglv in fav

ur soctety. I would
ge ard all others concernin

rogaatling a realt

or of harrony, >
also like to
standine between a}l membars of ©

deration in this iss Ing e T wou
{irnig;'oizn;isi;ess and residential communities, At the sama
o] o .

hieve nea2rT 25 7
. DilYenna and his eclients for their anccmplishﬂgnti; :q:?pe to ac
ir;an Lé of assisstance to anyone, all threy nead do ! |

Sincarsly,

Jeff Supik ire
3423-25 N, Rolllrg *C.
Belto.. nty., ¥d. 21207
301.656-7821

bt -non?)
P.C. (phnto " ¥p, Erie Dikenna

{ted Fartrership
ofnssional Center

ninn hag
falr to the prtitiorer,
1" of their sien var-

ISELE RS UAd

q=eot

nragt

- Advaptnd *n

e dA wanjanns reques*y

one

1ared as SUﬂh.f’“Nheach
e vl an 111ume
pasline and

ioned sigrs? And what
tad? It would have tpan that

allowing von to undarstand
while making your

co-opﬂratinn and unier-
hank Ealtimare connty

gecurity ard preserva-
® so 14 1like to comrand

uchl If

Case # B9-405 XASPH
ITEM 8 315

The petitioner reguests a special exception for a3 graup thild care
center/group adult care center: a special hearing to deternmine if =
group adult care center iz svnonymous with a Aroup child care centar
and to amend th=2 =pproaved nlan of Case & 27-245 TPH; 3nd =
variance to permit a fres=s-— nding =zign of 1S =sa. ft. per side in
additien tg the c=ywittsd wall ruunted sign. Tn refeyznge
tg this regusst, ztaff 2rovi s Lthe fallaowlnn comments:

Current Planning:

The site is presently zoned RO. A special exception for Class B office
building was granted in Case # B&4-107X, and the site plan far such was
granted in Case # 87-243 SPH.

Sectign 203.3c allpws 3 fres atarcing s14n wilith a 13 sausre rest oo
each side when tocated alonzg a princical arterial 1f the adazcent (and
ie non-resigentiailyvy zoneoa or uss4. 1 *ni1s case, Rolling FRosd 12 &
principal arterial. but tme agiacent lanyg 15 zoned recidentially anu
usesd 3T a parking tot. HE Such TRe use wouta Dpe appropriate. ine

nor thernmost altermate locatiaon 18 Dreferred ang a datail or in=s 21460
should Le proviged on ThNe sSi1te ELEN.

The (umpseter snould oe relocated away (am vhe ag lacent residantial
use. @ preferrea location wouig GE 1N THRS ViCinity of the Stormwater
management pong asdjeCeEni Lg tne raar ol the Mlepemaid ' s parring Lot.

Arza Planner:
No commeni un the use oi ilhe site LEr=cutive statea tnat thecre

should be mare child care facilities in the County. Is s14u0 aiveady
there? Duipster is facing adjacent property front vard. Extent of

Zmmmpoodon fence?
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